CY2027 17,800 75,904 2,696 14,053 20% 16,864 19,559

CY2028 18,300 77,850 2,696 14,432 20% 17,318 19,559

CY2029 18,500 75,033 2,696 14,354 20% 17,224 19,559

CY2030 18,800 61,227 2,696 13,625 20% 16,350 19,559

LT 18,800 58,577 2,696 13,456 20% 16,147 19,559

Note: Prices quoted in table above are denominated in US$

Note: Benchmark Mineral Intelligence did not provide forecast information for nickel metal prices beyond CY2030, as such BSX has

carried forward the CY2030 estimate as the Long Term (LT) price applied in the economic modelling.

Note: Limited relevant forecast data is available for manganese metal, as such BSX applied observable market rates for the life-of-

operations as evidenced from Shanghai Metal Markets (SMM) at the time of the completion of the Ta Khoa Refinery PFS.

Source: BSX analysis of SMM data

NCM811 premium over metal prices

BASE CASE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
THE TA KHOA REFINERY IS A CYCLE PROOF ASSET

The table below is a two-way sensitivity analysis for the post-tax valuation of the Ta Khoa Refinery assuming a range of NCM811 Precursor
Premium and concentrate payability.

26

Post-tax NPV (US$m)

Sensitivity Analysis

Realised NCM Precursor Price (US$/ t NCM 811)

Premium 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

13,664 15,030 16,397 17,763 19,129

Movement in Ni Concentrate

Payability (Net of Penalties) %

-10% 1,141 1,804 2,468 3,131 3,795

-5% 910 1,574 2,237 2,901 3,564

0% 680 1,343 2,007 2,670 3,334

+5% 449 1,113 1,777 2,440 3,104

+10% 219 883 1,546 2,210 2,873

▪ The Ta Khoa Refinery is a margin-based business with
lower leverage to nickel metal prices as compared to a
mining operation.

▪ In general, a movement in nickel metal prices affects the
two biggest drivers of value for the TKR in the same
direction.

▪ For example, an increase in nickel metal prices will typically lead to
an increase in NCM811 precursor price as well as an increase in the
cost of purchasing nickel concentrates

▪ Post-tax NPV8 Spot Case valuation of US$3.51bn
(refer ASX announcement 26 July 2021 – Blackstone Delivers
Exceptional PFS Results)

▪ Current premium is ~40%